
Inspection Certificate 
Controlecertificaat ● Kontrollschein ● Bulletin de contrôle ●  Certificato di 
controllo  ● Certificado de control ● Kontrollskjema ● Kontrol Certifikat ● 
Tarkastustodistus ● Besiktningsprotokoll 
 
 

Please keep safely! 
Zorgvuldig te bewaren! ● Bitte gut aufbewahren! ● A bien conserver, s.v.p.! 
● Da conservare! ● ¡A conservar! ● Ta vare på denne! ● Opbevares 
sikkert! ● Ole hyvä ja säilytä huolella! ● Vänligen förvara säkert! 

 

          Art. Nr. ELT18-5733 
 

 

English: The house you have purchased was manufactured in accordance with the high quality norms. The building unit has been carefully inspected and 
packed. In order to avoid possible problems during the assembly carried out by yourself or the building company of your choice, we recommend that you 
inspect the delivery for its completeness in accordance with the list of pieces before assembly. This inspection must be carried out within 14 days after 
delivery to your place. Warranty claims are limited to the exchange of defective materials. Defective building parts, which have already been used or painted, 
are excluded from being replaced. All further claims are excluded! In cases of complaints, please pay attention to the following procedures: Please present 
this inspection certificate along with the sales receipt to your place of purchase. Only in cases where these documents are presented will the complaint be 
dealt with quickly and without complications. 

Dutch: Het door U gekochte tuinhuis werd vervaardigd volgens de hoge kwaliteitsnormen. Het tuinhuis werd zorgvuldig gecontroleerd en verpakt. Om tijdens 
de montage, uitgevoerd door Uzelf of een door U gekozen aannemer, problemen te vermijden, raden we U aan, vÓÓr de montage, de levering te 
controleren op volledigheid in overeenstemming met de onderdelenlijst. Deze controle dient te gebeuren binnen 14 dagen na levering bij U thuis. 
Waarborgvorderingen zijn beperkt tot het vervangen van gebrekkig materiaal. Gebrekkige onderdelen die reeds gebruikt of geschilderd zijn, zijn uitgesloten 
van vervanging. Alle latere vorderingen zijn uitgesloten! In geval van klachten, gelieve dan te letten op de volgende procedure: Leg dit controlecertificaat, 
samen met Uw aankoopbewijs voor aan Uw verkoper. Enkel in gevallen waarbij deze documenten voorgelegd worden, zal de klacht snel en zonder 
complicaties behandeld worden. 

Deutsch: Das von Ihnen gekaufte Haus wurde nach der hohen Qualitätsnorm gefertigt. Der Bausatz wurde sorgfältig geprüft und verpackt. Um etwaige 
auftretende Probleme während des Aufbaus durch Sie oder Ihre Aufbaufirma zu vermeiden, kontrollieren Sie bitte die Lieferung auf Vollständigkeit laut 
Stückliste vor dem Aufbau. Diese Kontrolle muss innerhalb 14 Tagen nach Anlieferung bei Ihnen erfolgen. Ansprüche auf Gewährleistung beschränken sich 
auf den Austausch von fehlerhaftem Material. Fehlerhafte Bauteile, die bereits verbaut oder gestrichen wurden, sind vom Umtausch ausgeschlossen. Alle 
weiteren Ansprüche sind ausgeschlossen! Sollte es zu einer Beanstandung kommen, beachten Sie folgende Vorgehensweise: Legen Sie Ihrem Fachhändler 
diesen Kontrollschein zusammen mit dem Einkaufsbeleg vor. Nur bei Vorlage dieser Unterlagen ist eine schnelle und problemlose Bearbeitung Ihrer 
Beanstandung möglich. 

Français: La cabane que vous venez d’acheter a été fabriqué en respectant de hautes normes de qualité. L’ensemble de construction a été testé et emballé 
avec soin. Afin d’éviter des problèmes éventuels pendant la construction par vous-même ou la société de construction mandatée, nous vous prions de bien 
vouloir vérifier que toutes les pièces ont été fournies selon la liste des pièces avant que vous ne commenciez la construction. Il vous incombe de faire ce 
contrôle dans les 14 jours après la fourniture. Les revendications en dédommagement se limitent à l’échange de matériel défectueux. Des pièces de 
construction défectueuses, déjà construites ou peintes, sont exclues de  tout échange. Toutes les revendications ultérieures sont exclues ! Si une 
réclamation avait lieu, veuillez respecter le déroulement suivant : Il vous faudra présenter, à votre commerçant spécialisé, ce bulletin de contrôle avec le 
récépissé de l’achat. Ce ne sera que moyennant présentation de ces documents qu’un traitement rapide et sans problème de votre réclamation sera 
possible! 

Italiano: La casetta che avete acquistato è stata prodotta secondo la norma di alta qualità. Il kit è stato controllato ed imballato con cura. Per evitare 
eventuali inconvenienti durante il montaggio, si prega di verificare, prima del montaggio, la completezza della fornitura in base alla distinta dei pezzi. Tale 
verifica deve essere effettuata entro 14 giorni dalla consegna. Eventuali diritti di garanzia si limitano alla sostituzione di materiale difettoso. Gli elementi 
difettosi già montati o verniciati sono esclusi dal diritto alla sostituzione. Ogni altro diritto resta escluso! In caso di reclamazione, procedere nel modo 
seguente: presentare questo certificato di controllo unitamente alla prova d’acquisto al rivenditore. Solo in questo modo la Sua reclamazione potrà essere 
evasa rapidamente e senza problemi. 

Español: La casa que ha adquirido ha sido fabricada de acuerdo con normas de alta calidad. Las piezas de la casa han sido cuidadosamente 
inspeccionadas y embaladas. Con el fin de evitar posibles problemas durante el montaje, hecho por usted o por la empresa de construcción de su elección, 
le recomendamos revisar el paquete entregado, con la lista de piezas, antes de armar la casa. Haga la revisión dentro de 14 días después de recibir el 
paquete. La garantía se limita a reemplazar las piezas defectuosas. No se reemplazarán las partes defectuosas que ya hayan sido utilizadas o pintadas. ¡No 
se aceptan otras reclamaciones! En casos de queja, por favor, presente este certificado junto con la factura en el lugar donde hizo la compra. Sólo 
presentando estos documentos podremos resolver su problema rápidamente y sin complicaciones. 

Norsk: Produktet du har kjøpt, ble produsert i henhold til høye kvalitetskrav. Produktet har blitt kontrollert nøye og deretter omhyggelig pakket. For å unngå 
mulige problemer under monteringen, uansett om du gjør det selv eller får en godkjent håndverker til å gjøre det, anbefaler vi at du kontrollerer leveransen 
mot delelisten for å se om alle delene er inkludert. Denne kontrollen må gjøres innen 14 dager etter at delene ble levert til din adresse. Garantikrav 
begrenser seg til bytte av defekte deler. Defekte elementer som allerede har blitt brukt eller malt/beiset/limt, vil ikke bli erstattet. Alle andre krav er utelukket! 
Dersom du har en reklamasjon, vennligst gjør som følger: Lever dette kontrollskjema med kvitteringen til salgsstedet. Bare når du har med disse 
dokumentene kan klagen behandles raskt og uten komplikasjoner. 

Dansk: Det købte hus er fremstillet i overensstemmelse med de høje kvalitets krav. Produktet er blevet omhyggeligt inspiceret og pakket. For at undgå 
eventuelle problemer i løbet af monteringen udført af dig selv eller håndværker af dit eget valg, anbefaler vi, at du undersøger leverancen for fuldstændighed 
i overensstemmelse med listen over dele før samling. Denne inspektion skal foretages inden 14 dage efter levering til din plads. Garantikrav er begrænset til 
udveksling af defekte materialer. Defekte bygningsdele, som allerede er brugt eller malet, er udelukket fra at blive erstattet. Alle yderligere krav er udelukket! 
I tilfælde af klager, skal du være opmærksom på følgende procedurer: Venligst præsentere denne kontrol certifikat sammen med kvitteringen til det sted hvor 
produktet er købt. Kun i de tilfælde, hvor disse dokumenter er forelagt kan klagen behandles hurtigt og uden komplikationer. 

Suomi: Ostamasi mökki on valmistettu korkeita laatuvaatimuksia noudattaen. Rakennus on huolella tarkastettu ja pakattu. Jotta pystytys joko itsesi tai 
valitsemasi rakennusliikkeen toimesta sujuisi ongelmitta, suosittelemme, että tarkistat toimituksen sisällön osaluettelon avulla ennen kokoamisen 
aloittamista. Tämä tarkistus tulee tehdä 14 päivän kuluessa toimituksesta. Takuuvaateet rajoittuvat viallisten materiaalien vaihtamiseen. Viallisia osia, joita on 
jo käytetty ja jotka on maalattu, ei vaihdeta uusiin. Lisävaatimuksia ei huomioida! Mahdollisissa valitustapauksissa toimi seuraavasti: Esitä oheinen 
tarkastustodistus ja kassakuitti ostopaikassa. Valituksen nopea ja mutkaton käsittely edellyttää näiden asiakirjojen esittämistä. 

Svenska: Huset du köpt har tillverkats i enlighet med de högsta kvalitetsstandarderna. Byggnadens delar har noggrant besiktigats och förpackats. För att 

undvika eventuella problem under monteringen som du utför själv eller låter en hantverkare att utföra, rekommenderar vi att du, innan monteringen påbörjas, 
besiktigar leveransen för att säkerställa att den är komplett enligt förteckningen över ingående delar. Denna besiktning måste utföras inom 14 dagar efter att 
du tagit emot leveransen. Garantianspråk är begränsade till ersättning av defekt material. Defekta byggnadsdelar, vilka redan har använts eller målats, 
ersätts inte. Alla vidare anspråk avvisas! I händelse av reklamationer, vänligen uppmärksamma följande: uppvisa detta besiktningsprotokoll tillsammans med 
inköpsbeviset till ditt inköpsställe. Endast om dessa dokument uppvisas kan vi garantera att reklamationen behandlas skyndsamt och utan krångel. 

 
Factory inspection by ● Fabriekscontrole door ● Werkskontrolle 

durch ● Contrôle à partir de l’usine par ● Collaudato da ● Inspector 
de fábrica ● Fabrikkkontroll utført av ● Fabriks Kontrol udført af ● 
Tehtaan tarkastaja ● Fabriksbesiktigat av:  
 
…………………………………………………………………………….. 

 
Pack number ● Pack Nr. ● Pack Nr.● Packet n° ● Pacco N. ● 

Paquete N
o
 ● Serienr ● Pakettinro ● Produktionsnummer: 

 
……………………………………………………………………………. 
Date ● Datum ● Date ● Data ● Fecha ● Dato ● Päiväys ● Datum: 

 
…..............………………………………………………………………. 

  



To be completed by buyer! (Please use block letters) ● In te vullen door de verkoper! (Graag in drukletters) ● Vom Käufer auszufüllen! 

(Bitte in Druckschrift) ● A remplir par l’acheteur! (en lettres d’imprimerie, s’il vous plaît) ● Da compilare dall’acquirente! (in stampatello) ● 
¡Completa el cliente! (en mayúsculas) ● Fylles ut av kjøper! (Vær vennlig å bruke blokkbokstaver) ● Udfyldes af køber! (Benyt venligst 
Blokbogstaver) ● Ostaja täyttää! (Ole hyvä ja käytä isoja kirjaimia) ● Fylls i av köparen! (Vänligen texta): 

Place of purchase ● Plaats van aankoop ● Bezugsquelle ● 

Source d’achat ● Acquistato presso ● Lugar de compra ● 
Salgssted ● Salgs sted ● Ostopaikka ● Inköpsställe: 
……………………………………………………………………………
…………………………………………………………………………… 
Sales receipt No. ● Aankoopbewijs Nr. ● Kaufbeleg-Nr. ● 

Récépissé n° ● Prova d’acquisto N. ● Recibo N
o
 ● Kvitteringsnr ● 

Kasse Bon nr ● Kassakuitin numero ● Försäljningskvittots 
nummer: 
.……................................................................................................ 
Sales receipt date ● Aankoopbewijs -Datum ● Kaufbeleg-Datum 

● Date du récépissé ● Data prova d’acquisto ● Fecha recibo ● 
Kvitteringsdato ● Kasse bons dato ● Kassakuitin päiväys ● 
Försäljningskvittots datum: 
…….…...………………………………………………………………… 
Delivery date ● Leveringsdatum ● Lieferdatum ● Date de 

livraison ● Data di consegna ● Fecha de Endrega ● 
Leveringsdato ● Leverings dato ● Toimituspäivä ● 
Leveransdatum: 
.………………………………………………………………………….. 

Buyer’s address ● Adres koper ● Kundenanschrift ● Adresse du 

client ● Indirizzo del cliente ● Dirección  del kliente ● Kjøpers adresse 
● Købers adresse ● Ostajan osoite ● Köparens adress: 
.………………………………………………………………………………..
…………………………………………………………………………………
………………………………………………………………………………… 
Telephone ● Telefoon ● Telefon ● Téléphone ● Teléfono ● Telefon ● 

Telefon nr ● Puhelin ● Telefon: 
 ...……………………..……...................................................................... 
 

Forwarder: □ Pick-up □ Others ● Door: □ Verzending □ Zelf ● 

Afhalen: □ Spedition □ Selbstabholer ● Par: □Transporteur □ 

Propres moyens ● Tramite: □ Spedizioniere □ Mezzo proprio ● 

Entrega:Transporte organizado □ transporte propio ● Transportør: □

Sendes  □Hentes ● Transportør: □Sendes  □Hentes ● 

Rahdinkuljettaja: □Nouto □Muut ● Speditör: □Avhämtning □Övrigt 

Description of complaint  ● Beschrijving van de klacht ● Schilderung der Beanstandung ● Déscription de la réclamation ● Descrizione 

della reclamazione ● Descripción del problema ● Beskrivelse av feil/ mangel ● Beskrivelse af fejl / Mangel ● Valituksen kuvaus ● 
Beskrivning av reklamationen: Please keep the parts which are the object of the complaint until the complaint is settled! ● Gelieve 

de betrokken onderdelen te bewaren tot de klacht is afgehandeld ● Veuillez garder les pièces contestées jusqu’à ce que la réclamation soit 
traitée définitivement! ● Si prega di conservare i pezzi reclamati fino all’evasione della reclamazione! ● Por favor, conserve las piezas 
objeto de la queja hasta que el problema haya sido resuelto ● Please Vær vennlig å ta vare på de aktuelle delene/ produktet inntil saken er 
avsluttet! ● Venligst ta hånd om de aktueller dele /  produkt indtil sagen er afsluttet! ● Ole hyvä ja säilytä osat, joita valitus koskee, kunnes 
valitus on käsitelty! ● Vänligen behåll delarna som är föremål för reklamation tills reklamationen har behandlats! 

………………...........................................................................................………………....................................................………..

………....................................................………………....................................................……………….........................................

...........………………....................................................………………....................................................………………....................

................................………………....................................................………………....................................................……………..

…....................................................………………....................................................……………….................................................

...………………....................................................………………....................................................………………............................

........................………………....................................................………………....................................................……………….......

........................………………....................................................………………....................................................……………….......

........................………………....................................................………………....................................................……………….......

........................………………....................................................………………....................................................……………….......

.............................................……………….....................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................................................................................

....................................................................................................................................................................................................... 

 



 

The producer shall have the right to make technical changes to the product ●  Technische Änderungen vorbehalten ●  Le 
producteur réserve le droit d’effectuer des modifications techniques au produit ● Il produttore mantiene il diritto di apportare 

modifiche tecniche al prodotto ● Reservado el derecho a modificaciones técnicas ● Produsent forbeholder seg retten til å endre 
tekniske egenskaper ved produktet ● Alle rechten en technische wijzigingen voorbehouden ● Valmistaja pidättää oikeuden tehdä 

tuotteeseen teknisiä muutoksia ● Tillverkaren har rätt att utföra tekniska förändringar för produkten 

 
 

Installation manual 
Montageanleitung ● Notice de montage ● Istruzioni per il montaggio 

Manual de montaje ● Monteringsanvisning ● Installatiegids ● Asennusohje ● Installationsmanual 
 

 
 

Element house ELT18-5733 
Elementhaus ● Maison à modules ● Casetta in elementi ● Cobertizo ● Redskapsbod ● Element huis ● Elementti 

piharakennus ● Friggebod 
 

Width 565 x Depth 332 cm 
Breite/Tiefe ● Largeur/Profondeur ● Lunghezza/Profondita ● Ancho/Profundidad ● Bredde/Dybde ● Breedte/Diepte ● 

Leveys/Pituus ● Bredd/Längd 
 

Log thickness 18 mm 
Bohlenstärke ● Épaisseur des murs ● Spessore delle pareti ● Grosor de pared ● Tykkelse ● Wanddikte ●  

Seinän paksuus ● Väggtjocklek 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 



Monteringsanvisning - Norsk 
 

 
 

 

1 Generell informasjon 

 Kjære kunde, 

det gleder oss at du valgte hagehuset vårt! 

Les monteringsanvisningen grundig før du går i gang med å sette sammen huset! For å unngå 
problemer og bruk av unødig tid. 

 

Husk: 

 La huset være innpakket og oppbevar det på et tørt sted, ikke i direkte kontakt med bakken og 
godt beskyttet mot vær og vind (fuktighet, solskinn osv.), helt frem til arbeidet påbegynnes. 
Huspakken må ikke oppbevares i et oppvarmet rom! 

 Kontrollerer leveransen mot delelisten for å se om alle delene er inkludert, før du starter 
monteringen. Sorter delene i samsvar med monteringsanvisningen og legg de fire sidene ut i 
forhold til monteringsrekkefølgen.  

 

 Garanti 

Dette huset er fremstilt av høykvalitets gran (furu brukes i enkelte tilfeller) og leveres ubehandlet. 
Dette huset har gjennomgått en grundig inspeksjon. Dersom du likevel skulle ha grunn til reklamasjon, 
ber vi deg fylle ut kontrollskjema og sende det sammen med kjøpsbeviset og kvitteringen til 
forhandleren.  

OBS: Sørg for å oppbevare all dokumentasjon som følger med huspakken! Husets 
serienummer er oppført på kontrollskjema. Vi kan kun behandle en reklamasjon dersom du 
sender husets serienummer til forhandleren! 

 Særegenhet i treverket som et naturlig materiale  

Garantien dekker ikke: 

 Deler som allerede er behandlet (malt, grunnet)  

 Deler av huset som inneholder hele kvister som ikke representerer en fare for husets stabilitet   

 Variasjoner i fargetone som er forårsaket av forskjeller i trestrukturen og som ikke har betydning 
for treverkets levetid  

 Deler av huset som sprekker på grunn av tørking, dvs. små sprekker/ riss som ikke er 
gjennomgående og som ikke påvirker husets struktur  

 Deler av vridd tre som likevel kan monteres  

 Tak- eller gulvplank som på skjulte overflater kan oppvise uhøvlede områder, fargeforskjeller og 
vankant  

 Reklamasjoner fordi huset er blitt montert på ukyndig måte eller fordi huset siger på grunn av 
ukyndig utført fundament  

 Reklamasjoner fordi det er blitt gjort endringer på huset på eget initiativ, som f.eks. formendringer 
på deler av tre eller dører/ vinduer. På grunn av ukyndig behandling av treverket; at 
stormavstivere er festet for stramt, dørkarmer er blitt skrudd inn i veggbord eller lignende.  

Reklamasjonene som dekkes av garantien er begrenset til å omfatte erstatning av manglende/ 
feil materiale. Alle andre krav er utelukket! 
Produsent forbeholder seg retten til å endre tekniske egenskaper ved produktet. 



Monteringsanvisning - Norsk 
 

 
 

 

 Maling og vedlikehold av hagehuset 

Tre er et naturlig materiale som beveger og tilpasser seg i forhold til værforholdene. Større eller 
mindre sprekker, fargeforskjeller og endringer samt ulikheter i treets struktur er ikke feil, men et 
resultat av treets vekst og en særegenhet i treverket som et naturlig materiale. 
 
Ubehandlet treverk blir grått hvis det blir værende ubehandlet over tid og kan bli blått og begynne å 
råtne. For å beskytte treverket i hagehuset, må det før montering behandles med grunning.  
 
 
Alle deler må behandles med grunning (f. eks. Visir) på alle sider (innvendig og utvendig), laftespor, 
not og fjær, før montering. Husk: Endeved 3-4 strøk vått i vått. Grunn vinduer og dører på alle sider. 
Grunn tak/gulvbord på alle sider.  
 
Hvorfor grunning? 
Det er ekstra mye endeved i en laftehytte. Hvert eneste laftespor har endeved. Det er endeveden som 
tar til seg mest fuktighet i treverk. Ved produksjon av en laftehytte blir trevirket tørket før det blir 
produsert. Dette gjør at delene lettere tar til seg fuktighet når pakken blir åpnet. Tørket trevirke som 
blir utsatt for fuktighetssvingninger vil ofte vri seg og skape spenninger i trevirket som kan utløse 
mange problemer. En grunning sin viktigste funksjon er å redusere fuktopptak og dermed redusere 
spenningsproblemer. Den andre viktige funksjonen til en grunning er å hindre dannelse av sopp og 
råte. Dette oppstår gjerne på steder som har dårlig lufting, som f. eks. i laftesporene.Når huset er 
ferdig montert, må det ferdige huset behandles med et værbestandig malingsstrøk utvendig som 
beskytter treverket mot fuktighet og UV-stråler. Innvendig må huset etterbehandlet i henhold til 
bruksmønster.  
 
Bruk maleredskaper og maling/ beis av høy kvalitet når du maler huset. Følg anvisningene på spannet 
og produsentens sikkerhets- og bruksanvisninger. Du må aldri male en overflate i sterkt sollys eller i 
regnvær. Forhør deg hos en malerspesialist når det gjelder hvilken maling som egner seg for 
ubehandlet myktre, og følg anvisningene fra produsenten.  
 
Dersom huset er blitt malt på riktig måte, vil husets levetid forlenges betraktelig. Vi anbefaler at du 
inspiserer huset grundig hvert halvår. 
  

 

2 Foreberedelse før montering 

Verktøy og forberdelse før montering 

Du trenger følgende verktøy ved montering: 

 monteringshjelp 

 vater 

 kniv 

 stige 

 skrutrekker 

 målebånd 

 hammer  

 sag 

 avbiter tang 

 drill 

OBS: For å unngå flis anbefaler vi bruk av hansker under monteringen. 

 
 

Vi ønsker deg lykke til med det nye hagehuset og håper du får 
glede av det i mange år! 



Installationsmanual - Svenska 
 

 

 

 

1 Allmän information 

 Bäste kund, 

 

Vi är glada för att du valt att skaffa ett trädgårdshus från oss! 

Vänligen läs monteringsanvisningarna noggrant innan du påbörjar monteringen av huset! Du 
undviker därigenom problem och spiller ingen tid. 

Rekommendationer: 

 Förvara husets förpackning, tills det är färdigmonterat, på en torr plats, men inte i direkt kontakt 
med marken, skyddad från väder och vind (fukt, solljus, etc.). Förvara inte husets förpackning i ett 
uppvärmt utrymme! 

 När du väljer plats för trädgårdshuset, försäkra dig om att huset inte utsätts för extrema 
väderförhållanden (områden med kraftigt snöfall eller vindar); i så fall bör du förankra huset (till 
exempel med jordankare) i marken. 

 

 Garanti 

Ditt hus är tillverkat av gran av hög kvalitet och levereras i naturlig (obehandlad) form. Om du, trots vår 
noggranna besiktning, skulle ha några reklamationer, vänligen skicka den ifyllda kontrollblanketten 
och inköpsbeviset till vår återförsäljare. 

SE UPP! Vänligen se till att behålla dokumentationen tillsammans med husets förpackning! 
Kontrollblanketten innehåller husets kontrollnummer. Vi kan enbart granska reklamationer om 
du skickar med husets kontrollnummer till återförsäljaren! 

Garantin omfattar inte: 

 Egenheter för trä som ett naturmaterial. 

 Redan målade trädetaljer (behandlade med träskyddsmedel) 

 Trädetaljer som innehåller hela kvistar som inte äventyrar husets stabilitet 

 Variationer i färgton orsakade av olikheter i träets struktur som inte påverkar träets livslängd 

 Trädetaljer som innehåller mindre sprickor/spalter (orsakade av torkning) som inte är 
genomgående och inte påverkar husets konstruktion 

 Skeva trädetaljer som ändå går att montera 

 Tak och golvbrädor som på sina dolda ytor kan ha vissa ohyvlade områden, färgskiftningar och -
mattning 

 Reklamationer på grund av oskicklig montering av huset eller sättningsskador på grund av en 
felaktigt uppförd grund 

 Reklamationer orsakade av egna ändringar av huset, så som deformation av trädetaljer och 
dörrar/fönster på grund av ett oskickligt tillvägagångssätt vid montering av trädetaljer; fastsättning 
av stormbeslag för styvt, dörrkarmar som skruvas i väggreglar, mm. 

Reklamationer som omfattas av garantin tillgodoses i den omfattningen att det 
bristfälliga/felaktiga materialet ersätts. Alla andra anspråk lämnas utan åtgärd! 
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 Målning och underhåll av trädgårdshus 

Trä är ett naturmaterial som växer och anpassar sig efter väderförhållanden. Större och mindre 
sprickor, förändringar och skiftningar i färgton, samt även förändringar i träets struktur är inte 
felaktigheter, utan ett resultat av träets tillväxt och egenheter för trä som ett naturmaterial. 
 
Obehandlat trä (undantaget grundsyllar) blir gråaktiga efter att ha lämnats orörda ett tag, de kan bli blå 
och börja mögla. För att skydda trädetaljer på ditt trädgårdshus måste du omedelbart behandla dem 
med träskyddsmedel. 
 
Vi rekommenderar att du i förväg täcker golvbrädorna med ett färglöst träimpregneringsmedel, i 
synnerhet brädornas undersidor vilka du senare inte kommer åt när huset väl är monterat. Endast 
detta förebygger fuktinträngning. 

Vi rekommenderar definitivt att du även behandlar dörrar och fönster med ett bra impregneringsmedel 
och gör det både på in- och utsidan! Annars kan dörrar och fönster bli skeva. 

Efter att huset är färdigmonterat, rekommenderar vi att slutbehandla det med en väderbeständig färg 
som skyddar träet från fukt och UV-strålning. 

Använd redskap och färg av bra kvalitet vid målningen, följ användaranvisningen för färgen samt 
tillverkarens säkerhets- och användarinstruktioner. Måla aldrig en yta i starkt solljus eller vid 
regnväder. Rådgör med en specialist om färger som lämpar sig för obehandlat barrträ och följ 
färgtillverkarens anvisningar. 

Husets livslängd förlängs avsevärt om det målas på rätt sätt. Vi rekommenderar att du besiktigar huset 
noggrant var sjätte månad. 

 

2 Monteringsförberedelser 

 

Verktyg och förberedelse av komponenter 

För att montera trädgårdshuset behöver du följande verktyg: 

 monteringshjälp 

 vattenpass 

 kniv 

 

 stege 

 skruvmejsel 

 måttband 

 

 

 hammare 

 såg 

 tång 

 borr 

RÅD: För att undvika att få stickor, rekommenderar vi att du använder arbetshandskar under 
monteringen. 

 

 
 
Vi önskar dig lycka till med monteringen av trädgårdshuset och 
mycket glädje i många år framåt! 
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1 General information 

 Dear client, 

 

We are glad that you have decided in favour of our garden house! 

Please read the assembly manual carefully before proceeding with the house installation! You 
will thus avoid problems and will not waste time.  

Recommendations: 

 Keep the house package until its complete assembly in a dry place, but not in direct contact with 
the ground, protected from weather conditions (moisture, the sun, etc.). Do not keep the house 
package in a heated room! 

 When selecting the garden house location, make sure that the house will not be subjected to 
extreme weather conditions (areas of strong snowfall or winds); otherwise you should attach the 
house (for instance, with anchors) to the subsoil.  

 

 Warranty 

Your house is made from high quality fir and delivered in the natural (unprocessed) form. If, despite 
our thorough inspection, you should have complaints, please submit the filled out control sheet and 
purchase invoice to the product seller.  

ATTENTION: Please be sure to keep the documentation accompanying the house package! The 
control sheet includes the control number of the house. We can only review complaints if you 
submit the control number of the house to the seller! 

 Peculiarities of wood as a natural material  

The warranty does not cover: 

 Wooden details already painted (processed with a wood preservative)  

 Wooden details containing whole branches that do not endanger the stability of the house  

 Colour tone variations caused by wood structure differences that do not influence wood lifetime  

 Wooden details containing (caused by drying) small cracks/gaps that do not pass through and do 
not influence the structure of the house  

 Twisted wooden details if they can nevertheless be installed  

 Roof and floor boards that may have on their concealed surfaces some non-planed areas, colour 
differences and waning  

 Complaints resulting from an incompetent manner of the installation of the house or the house 
subsiding due to an incompetently made foundation  

 Complaints caused by introducing self-initiative changes to the house, such as the deformation of 
wooden details and doors/windows due to an incompetent manner of wood processing; the 
attachment of storm braces too rigidly, doorframes being screwed onto wall logs, etc.  

The complaints covered by the warranty are satisfied to the extent of replacing the 
deficient/faulty material. All other demands will be excluded! 
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 Garden house painting and maintenance 

Wood is a natural material, growing and adapting depending on weather conditions. Large and small 
cracks, colour tone differences and changes, as well as a changing structure of wood are not errors, 
but a result of wood growing and a peculiarity of wood as a natural material.  
 
Unprocessed wood (except for foundation joists) becomes greyish after having been left untouched for 
a while, and can be turn blue and become mouldy. To protect the wooden details of your garden 
house, you must immediately process them with a wood preservative.  
 
We recommend that you cover the floor boards in advance with a colourless wood impregnation 
agent, especially the bottom sides of the boards, to which you will no longer have access when the 
house is assembled. Only this will prevent moisture penetration.  

We definitely recommend that you also process the doors and windows with a wood impregnation 
agent, and do that namely both inside and outside! Otherwise the doors and windows can become 
twisted.  

After the house assembly is completed, we recommend for the conclusive finishing a weather 
protection paint that will protect wood from moisture and UV radiation.  

When painting, use high quality tools and paints, follow the paint application manual and 
manufacturer’s safety and usage instructions. Never paint a surface in strong sunlight or rainy 
weather. Consult a specialist regarding paints suitable for unprocessed softwood and follow the paint 
manufacturer’s instructions.  

Having been properly painted, your garden house’s lifetime will increase substantially. We recommend 
that you inspect the house thoroughly once every six months.  

 

2 Preparation for assembly 

 
Tools and preparation of components 

To assemble the garden house, you will need the following tools: 

 assembly aid 

 water-level 

 knife 

 

 ladder 

 screwdriver 

 measuring tape 

  

 

 hammer  

 saw 

 pliers 

 drill 

ADVICE: To avoid splinters, we recommend that you wear the corresponding protective gloves during 
the assembly process. 
 

 
 
We wish you total success with the garden house installation and 
much joy with this house for many years to come! 
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1 Yleistä tietoa 

 Hyvä asiakas, 

 

Olemme iloisia, että valintasi kohdistui tuotteeseemme! 

Ole hyvä ja lue kokoamisohje huolellisesti ennen pystytyksen aloittamista! Tämä auttaa 
välttämään ongelmia ja säästää aikaa. 

Suosituksia: 

 Säilytä pystytystä odottava mökkipaketti kuivassa paikassa, joka ei ole suorassa kosketuksessa 
maan kanssa, ja säältä suojassa (kosteus, aurinko jne.). Älä pidä pakettia lämmitetyssä tilassa! 

 Valitessasi mökille paikkaa varmista, ettei se tule joutumaan alttiiksi äärimmäisille sääolo ille 
(voimakkaalle lumentulolle tai koville tuulille); muuten se tulee kiinnittää (esim. ankkureilla) 
maaperään. 

 

 

 

 Takuu 

Mökkisi on valmistettu korkealuokkaisesta kuusesta ja toimitetaan luonnollisessa 
(käsittelemättömässä) muodossa. Mikäli perusteellisesta tarkastuksestamme huolimatta sinulla on 
tuotteesta huomautettavaa, ole hyvä ja toimita täytetty valvontailmoitus ja ostolasku tuotteen myyjälle. 

HUOM! Muista säilyttää mökkipaketin mukana tulevat asiakirjat! Valvontailmoituksessa on 
tuotteen valvontanumero. Mahdollisten valitusten käsittely edellyttää, että mökin 
valvontanumero ilmoitetaan myyjälle! 

Takuu ei kata seuraavia: 

 Puun erikoispiirteet luonnonmateriaalina 

 Puuosat, jotka on jo maalattu (käsitelty kyllästysaineella) 

 Puuosien oksakohdat silloin, kun ne eivät vaaranna mökin vakautta 

 Puun rakenteesta johtuvat sävyerot, jotka eivät vaikuta puun kestävyyteen 

 Puuosissa olevat (kuivumisen aiheuttamat) pienet halkeamat/raot, jotka eivät mene puun läpi, 
eivätkä vaikuta talon rakenteeseen 

 Taipuneet puuosat, jotka voidaan kaikesta huolimatta asentaa 

 Katto- ja lattialaudat, joiden piiloon jäävällä puolella saattaa olla höyläämättömiä kohtia, värieroja 
tai vajaasärmiä 

 Valitukset, jotka johtuvat mökin virheellisestä pystytyksestä tai puutteellisen perustuksen 
aiheuttamasta vajoamisesta 

 Valitukset, jotka johtuvat mökkiin oma-aloitteisesti tehdyistä muutoksista, kuten taitamattomasta 
käsittelystä johtuva puuosien ja ovien/ikkunoiden vääntyminen; jäykisteiden liian tiukka 
asentaminen, ovenkarmien ruuvaaminen seinäpuihin yms. 

Takuun piiriin kuuluvat huomautukset hoidetaan vaihtamalla viallinen/väärä materiaali uuteen. 
Muita mahdollisia vaatimuksia ei huomioida! 
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 Mökin maalaaminen ja huolto 

Puu on luonnonmateriaali, joka laajenee ja elää sääolojen mukaan. Pienet ja suuret raot, värisävyerot 
ja -muutokset sekä puun rakenteen vaihtelu eivät ole virheitä, vaan ne johtuvat puun laajenemisesta ja 
luonnonmateriaalin ominaisuuksista. 
 
Käsittelemätön puu (lattiapalkkeja lukuun ottamatta) muuttuu ajan myötä harmahtavaksi, ja saattaa 
sinertyä ja homehtua. Tämän vuoksi mökin puuosat tulee välittömästi suojata kyllästysaineella. 
 
Lattialaudat kannattaa käsitellä etukäteen värittömällä puunkyllästysaineella, etenkin lautojen 
alapinnat, joihin ei pääse käsiksi enää mökin pystytyksen jälkeen. Se on ainoa keino estää kosteutta 
imeytymästä puuhun. 

Myös ovet ja ikkunat tulee käsitellä kyllästysaineella niin sisä- kuin ulkopuolelta! Muuten on vaara, että 
ovet ja ikkunat vääntyvät. 

Mökin pystytyksen jälkeen se kannattaa käsitellä kauttaaltaan sään vaikutuksilta suojaavalla maalilla, 
joka suojaa puuta kosteudelta ja UV-säteilyltä. 

Maalatessa käytä laadukkaita työvälineitä ja maaleja, noudata maalausohjetta sekä valmistajan 
turvallisuus- ja käyttöohjeita. Älä koskaan maalaa suorassa auringonpaisteessa tai sateella. Kysy 
asiantuntijalta käsittelemättömälle havupuulle sopivista maaleista ja noudata maalinvalmistajan 
ohjeita. 

Asianmukainen maalaus pidentää rakennuksen käyttöikää huomattavasti. Suosittelemme, että 
tarkastat mökin huolellisesti joka kuuden kuukauden välein. 

 

2 Pystytyksen valmistelu 

 

Työkalut ja osien valmistelu 

Mökin pystyttämisessä tarvitaan seuraavia työkaluja: 

 apulainen 

 vatupassi 

 veitsi 

 

 tikkaat 

 ruuvimeisseli 

 rullamitta 

 

 

 vasara 

 saha 

 pihdit 

 pora 

NEUVO: Tikkujen välttämiseksi käytä asianmukaisia suojakäsineitä kokoamisen aikana. 

 

 
 
Toivotamme menestystä mökin kokoamisessa ja kosolti iloa sen 
parissa tulevina vuosina! 
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